
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 February 2021 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764353   Direct 
Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 19 January 2021 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  School Admission Arrangements 2022/23 for community schools  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools and 
Communication  
 

9 - 36 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 

Public Document Pack



www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 19 January 2021 from 2.01 
pm - 2.59 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance 
Chris Henning - Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood - Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White - Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
29 January 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
72  Apologies for absence 

 
Mel Barrett – Chief Executive  
 
73  Declarations of interests 

 
None 
 
74  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record of the meeting and were signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

2 

75  Council Tax – Determination of the 2021/22 Tax Base 
 

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre seeking approval of the tax base and collection rate determination for 
Council Tax in 2021/22, and an increase in the Council Tax Premium levied on long 
term empty properties from 200% to 300%. 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Approve a tax base of 66,396 for 2021/22  
 

(2) Agree a collection rate of 97.5% be used in the determination of the 
2021/22 tax base 

 
(3) Determine an increase in the Council Tax Premium levied on long term 

empty properties that are vacant and substantially unfurnished for ten 
years or more from 200% to 300% from 1 April 2021 as part of these 
calculations  
 

Reasons for the decisions 
The Council and precepting authorities (Police and Fire Authorities) use the tax base 
figure in their budget process in February 2021 to determine the level of Tax for 
2021/22 
 
The work of the Safer Housing team has reduced the numbers of long term empty 
properties over the last 12 months, but the number needs to be further brought down 
and an increase in the premium will help to do this.  
 
Other options considered 
The Council is legally required to set a Council Tax base using objective calculations. 
Not doing this would put the Council in breach of its legal obligations.  
 
76  Treasury Management 2020/21 Half Yearly Update 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre setting out the Treasury Management activities for the period of 1 April  
2020 to 30 September 2020. The Portfolio Holder highlighted to the Board that no 
new long term borrowing had taken place in this period.  
 
Resolved to note the treasury management actions taken in 2020/21 to 30 
September 2020 
 
Reasons for decision  
The Treasury Management Code of Practice required the Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO) to submit 3 reports on treasury management each year, including this 6 
monthly progress report, which ensures that Councillors are kept informed of the 
actions taken by the CFO under delegated Authority.  
 
Other options considered 
This report is required by the Treasure Management Code of Practise and to not 
produce it would mean that the Council is in breach of its obligations.  

Page 4



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

3 

 
77  Nottingham City Council Recovery and Improvement Plan 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the original agenda, 
could be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because the Recovery and Improvement Plan 
needs to be approved at the Extraordinary meeting of Full Council on 25 January 
2021.  
 
The Board considered the report of the Leader of the Council seeking endorsement 
of the Recovery and Improvement plan, developed in response to the findings of the 
recently completed Non-Statutory Review of Nottingham City Council. Subject to 
endorsement the plan will be considered by an Extraordinary meeting of City Council 
on 25 January 2021 and submitted to the independently chaired Improvement Board, 
established by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG). The following points were raised in discussion:  
 

(a) The plan has 8 themes and associated actions: 

 Budget – Achieve a balanced budget and medium term financial 
strategy. 

 Assets – Critical comments were made regarding level of debt. A 
programme of work has been started to look at its reduction by sale of 
assets. 

 Companies – each one will be examined and a clear future plan for it 
will be established.  

 Capital programme – Review and ensure its sustainability in the 
medium and long term 

 Constitution – ensure decision making is effective and accountable with 
clearly defined roles for Councillors and Officers.  

 Culture and Organisation – ensure resources are used effectively, and 
how the Council maintain values of inclusion and fairness and value 
contributions. 

 Delivery options – encourage more partnership working to produce 
good outcomes for citizens.  

 Policy Framework – refresh the council plan maintaining ambition and 
vision and reflecting what can be done in the current situation.  

 
(b) The review concluded that the current leadership of the Council should be 

trusted and supported in the improvement journey and Board members 
echoed support for the Leadership;  
 

(c) The creation of the Programme Management Office will be made up of a small 
core of Officers to carry out decision making in an efficient way; 
 

(d) Audit Committee have an important role in risk management as highlighted by 
the external auditors report earlier in the year as well as the Non-Statutory 
review report;  

 
(e) The Capital Board has not yet been established but will form an important part 

of the management structure and accountability for the Capital Programme;  

Page 5



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

4 

 
(f) The plan focuses on moving forward in an ambitious way, delivering the best 

quality services for the citizens. All local authorities are facing significant 
challenges following cuts in funding, increased pressure on services and the 
Covid pandemic, Nottingham City Council will continue to work towards 
offering the best possible services for the best possible cost;  

 
Resolved to  

(1) Endorse the Recovery and Improvement Plan for submission to City 
Council with recommendation for approval 
 

(2) Make provision for meeting the costs of the Improvement Board who are 
appointed by and accountable to the Secretary of State, but paid for by 
the Council. It is estimated that full year costs will be up to a maximum 
of £300,000 per annum for three years 
 

Reasons for decisions 
The Recovery and Improvement plan is a required document in response to findings 
of the Non-Statutory Review undertaken by the MHCLG. The endorsement of the 
Plan for approval at the Extraordinary Council meeting on 25 January demonstrates 
commitment by the Council to address the issues raised by the review and provide 
assurance to stakeholders and the public that a robust action plan is in place. 
 
Other options considered 
Not accepting the findings of the review and implementing the Recovery Plan would 
lead to a Best Value Inspection of the Council and could lead to the appointment of 
Commissioners and loss of democratic control over policy and decision making at the 
Council. For this reason, this option was rejected. 
 
78  Budget Consultation Report 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the original agenda, 
could be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because the proposals need to be released for 
public consultation in order to allow sufficient time before the Medium Term Financial 
Plan is brought to the February 2021 Executive Board. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre, setting out the draft proposals for the revenue element for the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2023/24. The Council wishes to consult 
with its citizens, businesses and its partners in order to finalise its proposals in 
February 2021. During discussion the following points were raised:  
 

(a) Councils across the country are operating in a challenging environment 
following sustained funding cuts, and the economic impact of the Covid 
pandemic. The impact of the Covid pandemic on Nottingham City Council is 
estimated to be £78.4million and despite government funding of £50million it 
leaves the Council with £28.4million additional costs, this is set to rise to 
£36million next year;  
 

Page 6



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

5 

(b) The need to transform how services are delivered and to modernise is clear, in 
order to reduce costs and streamline services. Lessons are being learned 
around how to improve services access for citizens as a result of the Covid 
pandemic;  
 

(c) There are a number of difficult decisions being proposed for consultation, the 
loss of a number of Community Protection Officers, the closure of a leisure 
centre and cuts to a number of services;  
 

(d) All efforts will be made to avoid compulsory redundancies and staff reduction 
will be managed through voluntary redundancy and redeployment where 
possible;   
 

(e) The adult social care precept on Council Tax will go towards funding social 
care for vulnerable adults. The government was due to make announcements 
on Adult social care funding in early 2020 however this was delayed as a 
result of the Covid pandemic. The Board also reiterated concerns around 
funding for Children’s social care and the massively increased costs of 
placements throughout the Covid pandemic; 

 
Board members paid tribute frontline staff who continued to work throughout the 
Covid pandemic offering support and services to the most vulnerable citizens, and 
offered thanks to Officers and Colleagues who have worked hard on producing 
proposals for a balanced budget. 
 
Resolved to  

(1) Endorse the draft consultation proposals as set out in paragraph 3.13 
and Table 8 of the published report and approve commencement of 
formal public consultation;  
 

(2) Note the further details relating to individual consultation proposals 
contained in appendix 1a-j of the published report  
 

Reason for decision 
Consultation with the public is an important part of the budget process. Endorsing the 
draft proposal will allow public consultation to begin.  
 
Proposals that include workforce reduction will be subject to internal consultation and 
as such, details may be amended during the consultation period that may impact on 
the way identified proposals are delivered.  
 
Other options considered 
A number of different options have been considered throughout the budget process. 
The options proposed have been subject to detailed analysis and the draft proposals 
presented seek to balance levels of investment, income, cost reductions and 
appropriate level of council tax. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Board – 23 February 2021 
                     

Subject: School Admission Arrangements 2022/23 for community schools      
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People        

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder Regeneration, Schools and 
Communications 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Karen Traynor, School Admissions Manager, Access and Inclusion 
Tel: 0115 8764625 karen.traynor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk            

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Subject to call-in: Yes       

Key Decision: Yes        
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

Yes      

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 6 October 2020 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

X 
X 

 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
To consider and approve the Local Authority’s proposed admission arrangements for the 2022/23 
school year for community schools, which are unchanged from those approved for the 2021/22 
school year, to ensure fair access to school places and to give priority to local children. 
 
The proposed admission arrangements are set out in Appendix 1. The proposed oversubscription 
criteria are attached as Appendix 2. Admission numbers for community schools are attached as 
Appendix 3. Maps showing catchment areas for city community schools are set out in Appendix 
4. A copy of the timetable for the 2022/23 admission year is set out in Appendix 5 and the City 
Council’s Fair Access Protocol is set out in Appendix 6. 
 

Exempt information:   
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the Local Authority’s proposed admission arrangements for the 2022/23 school 
year for community schools. 

      

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Maintaining the Local Authority’s 2021/22 admission arrangements will enable 

the Local Authority to monitor the operation of the changes that were made to 
the 2020/21 and 2021/22 arrangements, along with the arrangements of all 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:karen.traynor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


admission authorities, including those academies, in order to make any 
changes for subsequent years on an informed basis. 

 
1.2 For the reasons set out in paragraph 1.1 it is proposed that no changes be 

made to the admission arrangements determined for 2021/22 so that they 
remain in place for the 2022/23 school year. These arrangements are set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 

1.3 The oversubscription criteria are attached as Appendix 2. Admission 
numbers for community schools are attached as Appendix 3. A map showing 
catchment areas for city community schools is set out in Appendix 4. A copy 
of the draft timetable for the 2022/23 admission year is set out in Appendix 5 
and the City Council’s Fair Access Protocol is set out in Appendix 6. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The Local Authority is the admissions authority for community schools and is 

therefore responsible for determining the admission arrangements for these 
schools. 

 
2.2 As the Local Authority is proposing no changes to the admission arrangements the 

authority is not required to consult publicly on its proposed admission 
arrangements. However, the Local Authority must consult the governing body of 
each community school about its proposal to keep the same admission number for 
that school. The consultation with governing bodies of community schools took 
place during the period 15 October 2020 and 18 December 2020. No responses to 
the consultation were received. 
 

3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 No other options than continuing with the 2021/2 admission arrangements for the 

2022/23 school year were considered.  
 
3.2 The option to change the admission arrangements from those agreed for the 

2021/22 school year was not felt to be necessary or viable.  
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 
4.1 There is no cost implication as a result of keeping the proposed admissions 

arrangements for the academic year 2022/23 the same as those in the 
academic year 2021/22. 

 
4.2  Funding for the School Admissions service is funded from the Dedicated 

Schools Grant.  This budget allocation was approved by Schools Forum for 
the financial year 2021/22 on 1 December 2020 and is taken to the Executive 
Board for approval on 16 February 2021 as part of the budget setting process. 

 
Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, Strategic Finance –  
21 December 2020 

 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management 

issues, and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 

Page 10



5.1 In accordance with s.88C(1) of the School Standards and Framework Act 
1998, the admission authority for a maintained school must, before the 
beginning of each school year, determine the admission arrangements which 
are to apply for that year.    

  
5.2 Admission authorities are ordinarily required to consult on proposals but, if 

they propose to either increase or keep the admission arrangements the 
same, subject to the following as detailed in the Schools Admissions Code 
2014 and associated Regulations, they are not required to consult; 

  
 • If the admission authority has not consulted on the arrangements in any of 

the seven preceding determination years, even if the arrangements are to 
remain the same, they must carry out consultation in accordance with the 
legislation and the School Admissions Code; and 

 
 • If the admission authority for a community school is a Local Authority, they 

must consult the governing body of the school if they wish to keep the 
arrangements the same or increase the admission number. 

  
5.3 As the admission arrangements that are to remain unchanged for 2022/23 

were consulted upon last year, formal consultation is not required for this 
year's determination.  

  
5.4 In addition, the admission authority is the Local Authority in this instance and 

it is understood to have consulted with the governing body as required and so 
the proposed admission arrangements comply with education law and 
guidance. 

 
 Dionne Screaton, Solicitor, Commercial Employment and Education 
 4 January 2021 
 
6 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decisions relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) 
 
6.1 Not applicable.  
 
7 Social value considerations 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8 Regard to the NHS Constitution 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No - an EIA is not required because the proposed admission arrangements 

are unchanged from those approved for the 2021/22 school year.  
 
10 List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 
10.1 Report for Autumn term 2020 governing body agenda for community schools. 

Page 11



 
 
11 Published documents referred to in this report 
 
11.1 School Admissions Code 2014. 
 
11.2 The School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission 

Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

11.3 School Admission Arrangements 2021/22 for community schools - Executive 
Board 18 February 2020.  

 

11.4 Delegated Decision 4010 – Consultation on proposed admission arrangements for 
the 2022/23 school year for city community schools - October 2020  

 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
Proposed Admissions Arrangements for 2022/23 
 
 Parents/carers living in Nottingham City must apply for a school place online or on 

Nottingham City Council’s common application form by 31 October 2021 for places in year 
7 at secondary schools and by 15 January 2022 for places in reception year at infant or 
primary schools and year 3 at junior schools. 

 
 Parents/carers may name up to 4 schools in order 
[...]
ils 
are normally  funded outside of the protocol process through school finance. 
However; schools will be able to request additional support, if required, 
through the normal protocol funding route (see section 8). 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Admission Arrangements 2022/23 for community schools
	Admission Arrangements 2022/23 - Appendices 1-6




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 23 February 2021 from 2.03 
pm - 2.48 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance 
Richard Henderson - Director of HR and Transformation 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Hugh White - Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
5 March 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
79  Apologies for absence 

 
Catherine Underwood – Corporate Director for People 
 
80  Declarations of interests 

 
Although not a formal Interest, in the interests of openness and transparency 
Councillors Barnard, Campbell-Clark, Langton, Mellen and Williams all notified the 
meeting they were governors of schools within the City. This did not preclude them 
from speaking or participating in Item 4 (minute 82) School Admissions 
Arrangements 2022/23 for Community schools 
 
81  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

2 

 
82  School Admission Arrangements 2022/23 for Community Schools 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools 
and Communications seeking approval for the proposed admissions arrangements 
for the 2022/23 school year for Community Schools. These arrangements remain 
unchanged from those approved last year for the 2021/22 school year and continue 
to ensure fair access to school places and give priority to local children.  
 
Resolved to approve the Local Authority’s proposed admission arrangements 
for the 2022/23 school year for community schools. 
 
Reasons for decision 
Nottingham City Council is the Admissions Authority for Community schools and is 
responsible for determining the admissions arrangements for these schools for each 
school year.  
 
Last year the admissions arrangements were changed for the 2021/22 school year to 
reduce the number of choices and to streamline the process. This change is being 
monitored. No further changes have been deemed necessary to maintain equal and 
fair access to school places for all children in the city.  
 
Other options considered 
Options to change the admissions arrangements for the school year 2022/23 have 
been rejected as they are not necessary or viable.  
 
83  Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Outlook 

 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could be 
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because the Council is legally required to set a balanced 
budget each year and so this is the last Executive Board meeting before the March 
Council meeting, which is the latest opportunity to do so.  
 
Resolution 4b is not subject to call in because the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
agreed that the decision is reasonable in all circumstances and should be treated as 
a matter of urgency because the Housing Act 1985 requires tenants to receive 28 
days notice of rent increases  (due date 29 March 2021). Production and postage of 
the notifications following a call in period would mean that the Council may be in 
breach of its statutory duty by giving less than 28 days notification. Postage of the 
notifications to tenants has to take place by no later than 24th February to ensure they 
reach tenants in time.     
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre outlining the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Schools budget for 2021/22.  
 
During discussion the following points were raised:  
 

(a) This budget has been set in the context of 10 years of sustained cuts from 
Central Government, the Covid pandemic and its financial impact on the 
Council, businesses, and citizens across the city, and a difficult year for the 



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

3 

organisation. Despite these difficulties the Council remains ambitious for its 
citizens and for the city and is committed to providing good quality services;  
 

(b) The main focus for the Council this year has been responding to the Covid 
pandemic and ensuring that services remain accessible to citizens. The cost of 
the pandemic for the Council has now reached £78 million. £50million of 
government funding has been received, leaving a shortfall of £28million;  
 

(c) The in-year budget process in 2020/21 achieved savings of £12.5million 
through a recruitment freeze, a voluntary redundancy programme and the use 
of reserves;  
 

(d) The report reflects a financial outlook for three years, however with financial 
uncertainties associated with Covid 19 combined with the action arising from 
the Recovery and Improvement Plan forecasting beyond 2021/22 is currently 
difficult. The budget reflects a one-year position with commitment to 
addressing the financial challenges ahead;  
 

(e) Particular pressure on the budget comes from the cost of Children in Care 
costs. This will continue to rise as companies continue to increase cost of 
placements. The Council is working hard to mitigate these costs, where 
possible, using block contract placements and independent fostering 
agencies. The Council is also working with the D2N2 partners and lobbying 
government to address the issue of increasing children in care costs; 
 

(f) The Council is proposing to implement the 3% adult care precept on Council 
tax in order to help fund adult social care. Authorities across the country are 
lobbying government to bring forward the proposed reforms to Adult social 
care funding as it is widely felt that this is not a sustainable way to fund adult 
social care;  
 

(g) Following 4 years of rent reductions introduced by Central Government the 
Council in implementing a 1.5% rent increase. For a 2 bedroom house this will 
equate to £1.21 increase a week. This will help to improve the HRA allowing a 
balanced budget for repairs, maintenance and improvements to the public 
realm as well as many other housing related services. The tenancy 
sustainment team continues to work well with tenants experiencing difficulties 
ensuring they are claiming all of the benefits they are entitled to, and offering 
other advice;  
 

(h) Domestic waste disposal costs have risen as more domestic waste is created 
through people working at home. Income from the commercial Business 
Waste activities has reduced as businesses have been closed or dramatically 
reduced waste output as a result of limited trading due to the Covid pandemic. 
This is one of many smaller ways that the financial pressure of Covid has 
impacted the Council; 

 
The Board extended their thanks to all staff, colleagues and partners who have 
worked throughout the pandemic to ensure that services have continued to be 
offered to the most vulnerable citizens and to staff and colleagues who have worked 
hard to contribute to the difficult budget process. 
 
 



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

4 

Resolved to: 
(1) 2020/21 Forecast Outturn  

a) note the current forecast outturn for 2020/21; 
b) approve budget virements and reserve movements set out in 

Appendices B and C of annex 1 of the published report; 
c) approve the proposal that underspends in 2020/21 are used to 

replenish reserves 
 

(2) Revenue budget 2021/22 
a) recommend to City Council approval of the proposed General Fund 

revenue budget for 2021/22 with a net budget requirement of 
£243.7m. 

b) endorse proposals to set a Council Tax level (Band D) of £1,898.55 
 

(3) Recommend to City Council approval of the proposed Capital 
Programme for 2021/22 as detailed in Annex 3 of the published report 

 
(4)  HRA budget 2021/22  

a) recommend to City Council approval of the proposed HRA budget for 
2021/22 as set out in Annex 4 of the published report.  

b) Approve the: 
i. Proposed rent increase of 1.5% for 2021/22. 
ii. Continuation of the tenant incentive scheme in 2021/22 of up to 

£100 per annum and its removal from the budget from 2022/23 
onwards. 

iii. Proposed increase in general service charges of 1.5%. 
iv. Proposed increase to garage rents of 0.5%. 
v. Delegation of authority to Nottingham City Homes (NCH) to award 

capital contracts up to the value of the scheme/programme as set 
out in Appendix B of Annex 4 of the published report. 

 
(5) To note the report of the Council’s Section 151 Officer in respect 

of the robustness of the estimates within the budget and the adequacy 
of reserves. 

 
(6) To note the outcomes of the budget consultation. 

 
(7) Schools Budgets 

a) Approve the in-year budget transfers and payments associated with 
the grant funding and the use of the reserve included in this report. 
This will not exceed the grant value. 

b) Delegate the authority to the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth & 
the City Centre and the S151 Officer to approve any final budget 
adjustments in conjunction with the Portfolio holder for 
Regeneration, Schools & Communication and the Corporate Director 
(People). 

 
Reasons for the decision  
The council has to set a balanced budget each year, these proposals allow the 
Executive Board to recommend this budget to Council for approval at its March 
meeting. It also allows approval of the HRA and Schools Budget elements of the 
budget process.  
 



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

5 

Other options considered  
A range of different options have been considered throughout the budget setting 
process including variations of council tax level, investments and cost reductions. 
These have all been rejected as these proposals offer balanced levels of investment, 
income, cost reduction and Council Tax.   
 
84  Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 & Capital and Investment 

Strategy 2021/22 
 

The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the original agenda, 
could be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it is a legal requirement for the Treasury 
Strategy to be approved by Council before the start of the financial year that it applies 
to (April 2021) and so this is the last Executive Board meeting before the March 
Council meeting. 
 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre outlining the Treasury Management Strategy and the Capital Strategy for 
2021/22. He highlighted that the Capital Strategy included a review of the estate and 
that some building may be found to be surplus to requirement. He also highlighted 
the strategy to reduce eternal debt levels.  
 
The Portfolio Holder commended Council Officers for their outstanding work in 
bidding for external grants and continuing to bring in much needed grant support for 
all aspects of the Authority’s work.  
 
Resolved to  

(1) Recommend for approval by City Council at its meeting on 8 March 2021 
the overall Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, and, in 
particular: 

 the strategy for debt repayment (Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement) in 2021/22  

 the Borrowing Strategy including the Debt Policy (section 3.4); 

 the Investment Strategy for 2021/22  

 the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24  

 adopt the current Treasury Management Policy Statement  
 

(2) Recommend for approval by City Council at its meeting on 8 March 2021 
the Capital Strategy 2021/22 including the Voluntary Debt Reduction 
Policy Statement 

 
Reasons for decision  
Financial regulations require the Council to submit a policy and strategy statement 
on Treasury Management and on Capital Strategy for upcoming financial year for 
approval.  
 
Other options considered 
The approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy is a 
requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). Not to recommend it for approval at the subsequent Council meeting 
would put Nottingham City Council in breach of this requirement.  



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

6 

 
85  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
86  Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 & Capital and Investment 

Strategy 2021/22 - Exempt appendix 
 

The Board noted the contents of the exempt appendix. 
 


